
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

6 March 2019

To: Chairman – Councillor Henry Batchelor
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Dawn Percival
Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee – Councillors 
Sarah Cheung Johnson, Dr. Claire Daunton, Philippa Hart, Mark Howell and 
Peter Topping

Quorum: 3

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of EMPLOYMENT AND STAFFING COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM - SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019 at 10.00 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Mike Hill
Interim Chief Executive

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting.

AGENDA
PAGES

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.

4. OPTIONS AROUND MATERNITY, PREMATURE BIRTH AND NEO-
NATAL LEAVE

5 - 14

5. SICKNESS ABSENCE 1 OCTOBER 2018 TO 31 DECEMBER 2018 15 - 30

6. RETENTION AND TURNOVER: FOR QUARTER 3 31 - 38

7. RELOCATION FEES POLICY 39 - 54
The Committee are invited to discuss the attached policy.

8. DISABILITY CONFIDENT SCHEME - ORAL UPDATE

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



9. FORTHCOMING STAFF SURVEY - ORAL UPDATE

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Members are asked to bring their diaries.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the f
[...]
ic
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored.

Smoking
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on
Wednesday, 13 February 2019 at 3.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chairman

Councillors: Sarah Cheung Johnson Dr. Claire Daunton
Philippa Hart Mark Howell
Peter Topping Peter McDonald

Officers: Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development
Kathrin John Democratic Services Team Leader
Tom Lewis Monitoring Officer
Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice

Matthew Gregson, Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP, was also in attendance as the 
Council’s external legal advisor.

Councillors Grenville Chamberlain, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Deborah Roberts, Heather Williams, 
John Williams and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dawn Percival, the Vice Chairman 
of the Committee. Councillor Peter McDonald substituted for Councillor Percival.  

In the absence of Councillor Percival, Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton acted in the role of 
Vice-Chairman for the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019 were agreed as a correct record.  

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Deputy Head of Legal Practice, advised that officers were of the view that the press 
and public should be excluded from this meeting during the consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with the following relevant paragraphs of Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act (as amended):

1. Information relating to any individual.
2.  Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the Authority holding that information).

The Committee agreed that the item contained exempt information and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Wednesday, 13 February 2019

It was accordingly

RESOLVED

That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

5. EMPLOYMENT MATTER

A copy of a report relating to a confidential employment matter was tabled at the 
meeting.  In order to give Members time to read the contents of the report, the Chairman 
adjourned the meeting at 3.05pm.  The meeting resumed at 3.08pm

The Committee considered the report which set out details of a confidential employment 
matter.  It was confirmed that full Council approval would be required for the 
recommendations contained in the report

During discussion a number of questions and concerns were raised both by Members of 
the Committee and other Members of the Council, with the consent of the Chairman.   
Councillor Bridget Smith, the Leader of the Council, provided further background and 
context to the matter and to the proposal in the report and responded to Members’ 
questions.

Mr Gregson responded to Members’ questions and provided further legal advice, 
particularly in relation to paragraph 10 of the report. 

The Head of People and Organisational Development and the Deputy Head of Legal 
Practice also dealt with Members’ questions and provided further advice upon the matter 
under consideration.

During the ensuring discussion, some Members indicated their continuing concern 
regarding the proposal set out in the report.

Councillor Mark Howell moved that the question be now put.  Upon being seconded, the 
procedural motion was approved by affirmation.

Upon being put to the vote, votes were cast as follows:

1. That full Council be recommended to approve the arrangements for the early 
retirement of the Chief Executive outlined as in the report.

In favour (5)

Councillors Henry Batchelor, Sarah Cheung Johnson, Dr. Claire Daunton, 
Philippa Hart and Peter McDonald.

Against (2)

Councillors Mark Howell and Peter Topping.

Abstain (0)

2. That full Council be recommended to appoint Michael John Hill as Interim Chief 

Page 2



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Wednesday, 13 February 2019

Executive and, Head of Paid Service, Returning Officer and Electoral 
Registration Officer, and appointed to all other roles, duties and delegations that 
are prescribed for the Chief Executive in the Council’s Constitution on an interim 
basis until a permanent appointment is made.  The appointment to be effective 
from 1 March 2019.

In favour (6)

Against (0)

Abstain (1)

RECOMMENDED THAT  COUNCIL

1. Approve the arrangements for the early retirement of the Chief Executive as 
outlined in the report.

2. Appoints Michael John Hill as Interim Chief Executive and, Head of Paid 
Service, Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer, and appointed 
to all other roles, duties and delegations that are prescribed for the Chief 
Executive in the Council’s Constitution on an interim basis until a permanent 
appointment is made.  The appointment to be effective from 1 March 2019.

The Meeting ended at 4.02 p.m.

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



REPORT TO: Employment and Staffing Committee 14 March 2019
LEAD OFFICER: Susan Gardner-Craig

Options around maternity, premature birth and neo-natal leave

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to consider the implications of introducing a premature 
birth and neo-natal policy. This would be applied to all employees, and would support 
them if they have a child born prematurely which requires an extended stay in 
hospital. 

2. This is a key decision because it will result in the council incurring additional 
expenditure.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that:
(a) Employment and Staffing Committee consider the content of this report and 

give direction to officers in terms of the preferred option.  

Background

4. Every year in the UK more than 95,000 babies are either born prematurely (before 37 
weeks of pregnancy), or are unwell when they are born. This equates to 
approximately 1 out of every 13 babies born. These babies are then cared for in neo-
natal units, and in some cases parents can be faced with weeks or months waiting to 
take their children home. This can be a very difficult time for those parents, as on top 
of the worry and stress they will often be incurring additional costs; on average 
£2,000 in travel costs, parking, meals out, unpaid leave from work, and childcare 
costs for siblings. 

5. Due to the way maternity leave currently works, the mothers’ maternity leave will 
automatically start the day after the baby is born if she is not already on leave. This 
means that when a baby is born early, the maternity leave also starts early. However, 
the baby may remain in hospital for several weeks or months, meaning that by the 
time the baby is allowed home the mother may not be able to spend as much time at 
home with it as she had planned. 

6. Likewise for fathers, paternity leave entitlement is currently either one week at full 
pay, or two weeks, the second of which is at statutory paternity pay rate. If the father 
takes both weeks they must be taken at the same time, so could not be split. 
Paternity leave can be taken up to 56 days after the due date, so can be saved until 
the baby is released from hospital, but can also be taken before then. This means the 
father may either spend that time at the hospital, or with the baby when it comes 
home, but not both. This can also be difficult to schedule, as the baby’s release date 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



from hospital may fluctuate depending on its readiness to be released from the 
hospital.  

7. Within the last few years there have been several calls for changes to the way 
maternity and paternity leave works for premature babies, and this was debated in 
Parliament in 2016 after a petition calling for change received over 125,000 
signatures. The Maternity and Paternity (Premature Birth) Bill was then due to have 
its second reading in March 2017 but was dropped by its sponsoring MP, meaning it 
did not progress any further. 

8. Recently several Councils have introduced measures to support their employees 
when they have premature or sick babies (see table below). These mostly include 
offering additional maternity/paternity leave, additional maternity/paternity pay, or 
both. The amounts of additional leave and pay on offer vary, however three of the 
Councils have joined The Smallest Things; a charity which supports parents of babies 
born prematurely.

9. The Smallest Things have introduced their own charter, and employees who join this 
are awarded the Employer with Heart badge. By signing the charter employers are 
promising to:

(a) Extend maternity leave for mothers who give birth prematurely, at full pay, by 
the number of weeks the baby was born before the due date and has to 
remain in hospital. 

(b) Pay partners at least two weeks fully paid compassionate leave, in addition to 
their paternity leave

(c) Support parents returning to work following the birth of their premature baby

10. This charter is aimed only at supporting parents of premature babies, but many 
organisations have also extended these additional rights to parents of babies who are 
unwell when they are born, and need to be treated in neo-natal units. 

11. In October 2018 Sadiq Khan introduced premature and neo-natal baby leave at City 
Hall, and called on other employers to offer the same. This was done in conjunction 
with The Smallest Things Employer with Heart charter. The table below shows which 
other Council’s have also introduced similar measures:

Council Date introduced Policy
London City Hall October 2018 Employer with Heart – plus 

additional entitlement for 
parents of unwell babies

Waltham Forest Council January 2018 Employer with Heart
Southwark Council October 2018 Employer with Heart
South Ayrshire Council August 2018 Extended paid leave for 

parents of premature 
babies

 

Options

12. The options available to the Council are as follows:

13. Option One
The Council does not extend the leave or pay entitlements for employees who have 
premature babies (born before 37 weeks) or babies that are unwell when born. 

Page 6



Employees whose babies are born sick or prematurely continue to be entitled to the 
maternity and paternity pay and leave that they are currently able to claim. 
The Council already has a Compassionate Leave policy which managers can use to 
support employees.

14. Option Two
The Council introduces additional unpaid maternity and paternity leave for parents of 
babies born prematurely (before 37 weeks). This would extend the maternity and 
paternity leave by the number of weeks the baby was born before its original due 
date, allowing parents the time necessary to bond with their baby. 

15. Option Three
The Council introduces additional maternity and paternity pay and leave for parents of 
babies born prematurely (before 37 weeks). This additional pay and leave would be 
paid until the baby’s original due date. After the due date the parents would be 
entitled to their normal maternity and paternity entitlement. 

16. Option Four
The Council introduces additional maternity and paternity pay and leave for parents of 
babies born prematurely (before 37 weeks). This additional pay and leave would be 
paid until the baby is released from hospital. At that point the parents would be 
entitled to their normal maternity and paternity entitlement.

Both option three, and four would mean the Council would be awarded the Employer 
with Heart badge.

Implications

17. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: -

Financial
18. The financial implications are difficult to predict, as we have no way of knowing 

exactly how many employees are going to have babies in any year, and how many of 
those will be born either premature or unwell. 

Maternity Leave
19. As of the 21st January 2019 the Council has 75 female employees between the ages 

of 20 and 39 (the majority of maternity cases fall within this age range). It is predicted 
that 88% of those employees will have children at some point, however it is harder to 
estimate how many of them will go on maternity leave each year. 

20. However, looking at the number of employees who have taken maternity leave over 
the last three years, and comparing these to the number of female employees the 
Council has, we can estimate what percentage of female employees go on maternity 
leave each year.

21. Using this information it is possible to estimate the number of employees who will 
take maternity leave in 2019:

Page 7



Year
No. 

maternity 
leaves

Total no. 
female 

employees

Percentage female 
employees who took 

maternity leave
2016 7 225 3.1%
2017 5 230 2.2%
2018 7 246 2.8%
2019 8 279 2.7%

 

22. Statistically 1 out of every 13 babies will be born prematurely, and the vast majority of 
these are born between 34 and 37 weeks. This would mean that the Council could 
expect to see fewer than one premature maternity case every year. However for the 
purposes of this report we have assumed that the Council could see one premature 
maternity case per year, and that the premature baby would be born at 34 weeks. 
This number could easily increase or decrease based on unpredictable factors.

23. Using the average salary for female employees aged 20-39 in January 2019 (£26,647 
before on-costs, £34,854.28 with on-costs), we can estimate the costs of a maternity 
leave for a female employee, based on several different pay models.

24. Scenario 1 Normal maternity leave – the employee starts their maternity leave on 
their expected due date:

Normal maternity leave
Maternity start date Due date

Total SMP  £        7,558.14 
Total OMP  £        3,074.66 

Total (before on-costs)  £      10,632.80 
Total (with on-costs) £      13,907.70 

25. Scenario 2 Premature maternity leave – the employee starts their maternity leave 6 
weeks early due to a premature birth. The employee receives 90% of their weekly 
earnings until the expected due date, and then normal maternity leave and pay 
commence:

6 weeks premature - 90% additional pay
Maternity start date 6 weeks early

Total SMP £7,558.14
Normal OMP £3,074.66

Additional OMP (90% weekly 
earnings until due date) £2,767.19
Total (before on-costs) £13,399.99
Total (with on-costs) £17,527.18 

Page 8



26. Scenario 3 Premature maternity leave – the employee starts their maternity leave 6 
weeks early due to a premature birth. The employee receives full pay until the 
expected due date, and then normal maternity leave an
[...]
mily members. By giving families more time to bond, 
and removing some financial stresses, the Council would be supporting their 
employees’ mental and financial wellbeing. 

Page 12



47. Sources
https://thesmallestthings.org/take-action/employers-with-heart-the-smallest-things-
best-practice-charter/

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-london-42608962

https://www.london.gov.uk/press-releases/mayoral/mayor-aims-to-increase-support-
for-working-parents

https://www.employeebenefits.co.uk/southwark-council-premature-baby-leave/

https://www.bliss.org.uk/news/bliss-welcomes-councils-decision-to-offer-additional-
leave-after-premature-birth

https://www.bliss.org.uk/research-campaigns/research/neonatal-care-
statistics/prematurity-statistics-in-the-uk 

Report Author: Chloe Smith – HR Advisor 
Telephone: (01954) 712903

Page 13

https://thesmallestthings.org/take-action/employers-with-heart-the-smallest-things-best-practice-charter/
https://thesmallestthings.org/take-action/employers-with-heart-the-smallest-things-best-practice-charter/
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-london-42608962
https://www.london.gov.uk/press-releases/mayoral/mayor-aims-to-increase-support-for-working-parents
https://www.london.gov.uk/press-releases/mayoral/mayor-aims-to-increase-support-for-working-parents
https://www.employeebenefits.co.uk/southwark-council-premature-baby-leave/
https://www.bliss.org.uk/news/bliss-welcomes-councils-decision-to-offer-additional-leave-after-premature-birth
https://www.bliss.org.uk/news/bliss-welcomes-councils-decision-to-offer-additional-leave-after-premature-birth
https://www.bliss.org.uk/research-campaigns/research/neonatal-care-statistics/prematurity-statistics-in-the-uk
https://www.bliss.org.uk/research-campaigns/research/neonatal-care-statistics/prematurity-statistics-in-the-uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



1

REPORT TO: Employment and Staffing Committee 14 March 2019
LEAD OFFICER: Susan Gardner-Craig – Head of People and Organisational 

Development

SICKNESS ABSENCE 1 OCTOBER 2018 TO 31 DECEMBER 2018

Purpose 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information on sickness absence for the 
period 1 October to 31 December 2018 and is a quarterly monitoring report.

2. This is not a key decision because it is for information only.

Recommendations
It is recommended that CMT note the report, the actions already being taken and, 
reinforce the requirement for service managers to be aware of their responsibilities in 
terms of active attendance management and particularly prompt reporting of 
absences, the completion of return to work interviews and close liaison with HR in 
terms of supporting employees in line with the Attendance Management policy

3. Executive Summary
This quarter’s performance has shown a 15.65% increase  on the previous quarter’s 
figure (Q2 2018-19) in the number of sick days(this was anticipated as the period 
covers the winter months), and a 0.07% decrease on the same quarter last year, in 
terms of the number of days recorded as sickness absence (there was a difference of 
0.9 days). 
In terms of the reasons behind absences, the two highest categories for absence are 
Stress, depression & mental health and Other muscular-skeletal, which accounted for 
49% of total absence for this Quarter.

Muscular skeletal conditions/disorders (MSDs) are those that affect the human 
body’s movement or musculoskeletal system (i.e. muscles, tendons, ligaments, 
nerves, discs, blood vessels, etc.)

Common MSDs include: tendonitis, ligament sprain, carpal tunnel syndrome, 
multiple sclerosis, chronic arthritis, joint issues and inflammation, 
ruptured/herniated disc, etc. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2

The table below shows the number of day’s absence attributed to each reason over 
that last year, as well as what percentage of the total absences that correlates to. 

Reason Q2 
2017/18

Q3 
2017/18

Q4 
2017/18

Q1 
2018/10

Q2 
2018/19

Q3 
2018/19

Back and 
Neck 
Pain

86   
(7%)


[...]
embers.

Risk Management
13. There are minimal levels of risk as sickness cases are actively managed and 

monitored.

Page 20



7

Equality and Diversity
14. There is currently minimal monitoring (gender, age, ethnic group, sexual orientation, 

disability) from an equal opportunity perspective on sickness absence.  However the 
Council does employ a number of staff who have medical conditions which are 
considered to meet the definition of disability.  The Council works with its 
occupational health provider and external agencies to ensure appropriate reasonable 
adjustments are in place.  

Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council)
15. There was no consultation taken on this report.

Background Papers
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: - 
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council; 
(b) on the Council’s website; and 
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

Report Author: Chloe Smith – HR Advisor Telephone: (01954) 712903

Page 21

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made


This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



REPORT TO: Employment & Staffing Committee   14 March 2019
LEAD OFFICER: Susan Gardner-Craig 

RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: Q3
1 October 2018 – 31 December 2019

Purpose

1. This report provides an analysis of the turnover of staff between 1st October 2018 – 
3
[...]

Appendix 4- Repayment Process Flowchart .............................................................14
Appendix 5- Ermine Street Housing ..........................................................................15

Page 40



2 | P a g e

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Policy Statement

This document sets out the South Cambridgeshire District Council policy and 
procedure regarding relocation, accommodation, and associated expenses 
provisions. This policy will form the basis of all remuneration to employees for 
relocation, accommodation, and associated expenses. 

1.2 Scope

Relocation assistance may be offered to job applicants on a discretionary basis, 
subject to the availability of funding and where this is a Head of Service 
recommendation. This should be discussed at the job offer stage. 

The council retains discretion to tailor the relocation package to suit the particular 
circumstances and needs of the individual employees. However, the council will 
always act fairly and in a non-discriminatory manner. 

2.0 ELIGIBILITY

No individual is automatically entitled to relocation expenses. Newly appointed staff 
may apply for expenses if they need to relocate to the area in order to take up their 
appointment, and all of the following criteria are met:

i. The initial appointment must be for a period of 1 year or more.
ii. The initial appointment must be for a full-time position, or a part-time position 

of at least 0.5 full-time equivalent hours.
iii. Employees must be moving from an area at least 50 miles away from, or over 

one hours’ traveling time from, their normal place of work.
iv. The property to be purchased or rented must be located no more than 35 

miles from, or within one hours’ traveling time from, their normal place of 
work.

v. The employee must make a statement of intention to move within six months 
of their appointment.

vi. The expenses concerned, and the related claim(s), must meet the conditions 
set out in section 3.

In exceptional circu
[...]
uality service and let homes that are 
safe, secure and well maintained. We want you to enjoy your time with us, and be 
comfortable in the knowledge that your tenancy is secure provided you pay your rent 
and act responsibly as a tenant.

Length of the tenancy
You will be offered a six month assured short hold tenancy. However, we can offer 
longer tenancies depending on your circumstances. We will need to carry out
mid term tenancy checks, but we will not do so without you being present, unless you 
specifically ask us to.

Rent in advance
We will need one month’s rent in advance and the equivalent of one and half month’s 
rent as a deposit. If you move in after the 15th of the month, we will charge the 
remainder of that month, and the following month’s rent in advance. 

The deposit is returnable at the end of the tenancy provided we haven’t had to incur 
any costs for damage or unreasonable wear and tear. We will rely on a photographic 
inventory as evidence.

Benefit to relocating employees
If you are having to relocate in order to take up a job for the Council, we can find you 
a property to rent within commuting distance to your place of work. This could either 
be for the initial six months, while you are searching for a property to buy, or for as 
long as you would like. 

We are also able to offer this service at a very low cost, as we do not charge the 
same fees as agencies. You will only be required to pay the actual administrative 
costs. 

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Options Around Maternity, Premature Birth and Neo-natal Leave
	5 Sickness Absence 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018
	Quarterly Sickness Appendix Q3

	6 Retention and Turnover: For Quarter 3
	7 Relocation Fees Policy
	11 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Exempt)



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on
Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chairman
Councillor Dawn Percival – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Sarah Cheung Johnson Mark Howell
Peter Topping

Officers: Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development
Chloe Smith HR Advisor

Councillor Heather Williams was in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillors Claire Daunton and Philippa Hart sent Apologies for Absence. Councillor 
Clare Delderfield was substitute for Councillor Philippa Hart.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 13 February 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.

4. OPTIONS AROUND MATERNITY, PREMATURE BIRTH AND NEO-NATAL LEAVE

The HR Advisor presented this report on the implications of introducing a premature 
birth and neo-natal policy. She explained that the Committee could expect the Council to 
implement the policy once every two years.

Councillor Heather Williams, whose motion on this issue had been agreed by Council, 
detailed the emotional and practical strains on parents following a premature birth.

It was noted that the Council currently allowed staff to go on paid compassionate leave, 
but this was discretionary. 

The Committee supported Option Four in the report, as this would best support officers 
who were parents of a premature baby, at a time of uncertainty and the costs to the 
Council would be affordable. It was noted that a baby was only classed as a neonate 
until 28 days after its expected due date and it was agreed that the policy needed to take 
this fact into account.

The Committee unanimously RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

That the Council introduces additional maternity and paternity pay and leave for parents 
of babies born prematurely (before 37 weeks). This additional pay and leave to be paid 
until the baby is released from hospital or until 28 days after the expected due date, 
whichever is earlier. At that point the parents will be entitled to their normal maternity 



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Thursday, 14 March 2019

and paternity entitlement.

5. SICKNESS ABSENCE 1 OCTOBER 2018 TO 31 DECEMBER 2018

The Head of People and Organisational Development presented this report, which 
provided the Committee with the details of the Council’s sickness absence for the third 
quarter: 1 October to 31 December 2018. It was noted that whilst there had been an 
increase of 15.65% from the previous quarter, this was still a slight decrease for the 
same period the previous year. It was understood that sickness usually increased in the 
winter months.

Councillor Peter Topping queried why this report was being considered by this 
Committee and expressed concern that the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for 
staffing was not in attendance. The Head of People and Organisation Development 
explained that when the decision had been taken to discontinue portfolio holder 
meetings, it had been agreed that reports on staff sickness should be taken to this 
Committee, as the most appropriate public meeting.

As requested, the breakdown of the sickness figures by department were expressed as 
a percentage. The Head of People and Organisational Development explained that 
training had been arranged for waste operatives, to help mitigate the number of 
operatives off sick due to muscular-skeletal and back and neck absences. 

In response to questioning, the Head of People and Organisational Development 
explained that the Council could provide space for a physiotherapist free of charge. It 
was noted that it was unlikely that staff that engaged in manual work would pay for their 
own physiotherapy. It was agreed that this issue would be discussed with management 
and staff at the Depot.

The Head of People and Organisation Development explained that as part of staff 
workshops and briefing at the depot a video to raise awareness of male mental health 
which featured a well known footballer, had been well received.

The Committee NOTED the report.

6. RETENTION AND TURNOVER: FOR QUARTER 3

The Head of People and Organisational Development presented this report on the 
turnover of staff between 1 October and 31 December 2018. It was noted that the figure 
of 0.72% of voluntary leaves was very low.

Flexitime
Concern was expressed at the fact that some officers had accrued over 37 hours of 
flexitime and so were losing these hours at the end of each month.

Reasons for leaving
It was noted that for the current year only 14 leavers had provided a reason for leaving, 
whilst 24 leavers had declined to do so.

Presentation of figures
The Head of People and Organisational Development agreed to provide the annual 
turnover percentage rate in future reports.

Recruitment of staff
It was noted that the Council was accepting CVs for posts, providing that they were 



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Thursday, 14 March 2019

accompanied by a supporting statement relevant to the post. It was understood that 
using the Council’s website and social media was proving more cost effective in 
recruiting staff than advertising in the more traditional media.

It was suggested that the speed it took to recruit staff should be examined. It was noted 
that for positions that the Council was constantly recruiting to, there was a rolling advert. 
It was imperative that the manager was involved in the recruitment process, but the 
pressure of other work could cause delays.

The Committee NOTED the report.

7. RELOCATION FEES POLICY

The Head of People and Organisational Development presented this report on the 
Council’s revised policy regarding relocation, accommodation and associated expenses 
provisions. It was noted that the maximum allowance detailed in the policy of £8,000 
was the maximum allowed under HMRC rates. If the Council paid more than this rate it 
would be taxable.

The Committee NOTED the report.

8. DISABILITY CONFIDENT SCHEME - ORAL UPDATE

The Head of People and Organisational Development reported that Cabinet had agreed 
to commit the Council to achieving level 1 of the Disability Confident scheme. The 
Committee agreed that a Task and Finish Group should be set up to  consider the next 
steps. Councillor Sarah Cheung-Johnson agreed to co-ordinate this. 

9. FORTHCOMING STAFF SURVEY - ORAL UPDATE

The Head of People and Organisational Development updated the Committee on the 
work being carried out to the forthcoming staff survey. The Committee agreed that a 
survey should be carried out regularly, to allow trends to be identified, and should be 
carried out by an external organisation to encourage staff to be open and honest. 

The Committee recommended to officers that the draft survey should be sent to 
Committee members before its sent out. The survey should be carried out annually by 
an external organisation.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee agreed that its next meeting should be held on Thursday 9 May at 
10am.

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (EXEMPT)

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.

The Meeting ended at 11.40 a.m.


